AMENDMENT NO.1TO
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
FOR
MODULAR SYSTEMS FURNITURE
(State Contract No. 1-22-71-52)

Participating Entity:
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Contractor: The Inside Source, Inc.

Effective September 9, 2025 (“Effective Date”), this Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”)
to the Participating Addendum, dated June 4, 2024 (“Agreement”), is entered into by and
between Contra Costa County, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”), and
The Inside Source, Inc., a California corporation (“Contractor”), whose principal place of
business is Two Embarcadero Center Promenade Level, Suite R2308 San Francisco, CA 94111.
The County and the Contractor are sometimes referred to herein together as the “Parties,” and
each as a “Party.”

Recitals

Whereas, the County and the Contractor entered into the Agreement to enable the County
to purchase modular system office furniture from the Contractor under the terms of a statewide
contract awarded by the State of California, Department of General Services, identified as
Contract No. 1-22-71-52 (“Master Contract™).

Whereas, the original termination date of the Master Contract had been October 23, 2025,
but the State and the Contractor exercised one of three options to extend the term by one
additional year, through October 23, 2026. The County and the Contractor agree to extend the
term of this Agreement through that same date by exercising one of three options to extend the
term of the Agreement by one additional year.

Amendment

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, the County and the Contractor agree to amend the Agreement, as follows:

1. Section 1 (Term) of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by new Section
1, to read:

“1. Term. The term of this Agreement begins on the Effective Date, and it expires on
October 23, 2026. This Agreement be extended by up to two additional years, one year at a
time, provided that the Master Contract is extended by the same amount of time. If the
Master Contract is terminated prior to the expiration of the term, or any extension thereof,
Contractor shall continue to satisfy its obligations under this Agreement until this Agreement
expires or is terminated.”

2. The remainder of the Agreement remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2



AMENDMENT NO.1TO
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
FOR
MODULAR SYSTEMS FURNITURE
(State Contract No. 1-22-71-52)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective
Date.

Participating Entity: Contractor:

Contra Costa County The Inside Source, Inc.
Signature: Signature:

Name: Name:

Cynthia Shehorn John Schwartz

Title; Title:

Procurement Services Manager Chief Operating Officer

Approved as to form:

Thomas L. Geiger, County Counsel

By:

Assistant County Counsel

Page 2 of 2



